

State of Misconsin 2011 - 2012 LEGISLATURE



## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 4, TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2011 ASSEMBLY BILL 96

May 11, 2011 – Offered by Representative RADCLIFFE.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:
2	<b>1.</b> Page 1, line 3: after "composition" insert "and election".
3	${f 2.}$ Page 1, line 4: delete that line and substitute "Affairs and direction and".
4	<b>3.</b> Page 1, line 6: delete lines 6 to 11.
5	<b>4.</b> Page 2, line 7: delete that line and substitute " <del>veterans, appointed.</del> The
6	<u>members shall be elected</u> for staggered <del>6-year</del> <u>4-year</u> terms <u>as provided in s. 45.03</u>
7	<u>(2g). The</u> ".
8	<b>5.</b> Page 2, line 12: delete " <u>office.</u> " and substitute " <u>office</u> .".
9	<b>6.</b> Page 2, line 21: after that line insert:
10	<b>"SECTION 5g.</b> 45.03 (2g) of the statutes is created to read:

45.03 (2g) ELECTION OF BOARD MEMBERS. The department shall supervise the 1  $\mathbf{2}$ election of the members of the board. Elections shall be held no later than April 1 3 in the year that a current member's term of office expires. Elections shall be held on 4 the same date each year throughout the state, as determined by the department. The  $\mathbf{5}$ department shall review the qualifications of potential candidates for an election and 6 certify those who are qualified to be on the ballot in a congressional district. Only residents of this state who are veterans or who are serving or have served in the 7 8 national guard, as defined in s. 321.01 (9), may vote in the election. Elections shall 9 be held in the each county seat in the congressional district in which a member is to 10 be selected. Voters may only vote for the candidates in their congressional district. 11 The election shall be administered by the county veterans service officers, who shall 12ensure that only eligible persons vote in the election. The county veterans service 13officers shall certify the election results, publish those results, and transmit those 14 results to the department.".

- 2 -

15

**7.** Page 3, line 15: delete lines 15 and 16.

16

8. Page 3, line 21: delete "appointed" and substitute "elected".

9. Page 3, line 24: delete that line and substitute "by this act, the department 17of veterans affairs, in supervising elections under section 45.03 (2g) of the". 18

19

**10.** Page 4, line 1: delete "affected" and substitute "created".

20

(END)